DOC11R

## Case Management System - KY Public Service Commission

Regular Cases Before the Commission as of March 13, 2025

RECEIVED: 02/26/21 FILED: 02/26/21 FINAL: 06/09/21 REOPENED: 2021-00061

SUSPENSION DATE:

**CASE CODE** 

Tariffs

## **UTILITIES:**

## IN

Big Rivers Elec	tric Corporation
NDEX OF EVE	ENTS:
06/09/21	Final Order Entered: 1. BREC is authorized to use \$11.0 million of the TEIR Credit Regulatory Liability amount to reduce the SLM Regulatory Assets. 2. BREC is authorized to amortize \$289,406.91 in expenses incurred in Case No. 2019-00435 over three years and to recover this amount through the environmental surcharge mechanism. 3. BREC shall continue to file annually, by February 28, an application to adjust its MRSM rates pursuant to ordering paragraph 10 of the June 25, 2020 Order in Case No. 2020-00064. The filing shall contain the information set forth in the June 25, 2020 Order in Case No. 2020-00064 and ordering paragraph 6 of the August 17, 2020 Order in Case No. 2019-00365. 4. This case is closed and removed from the Commission's docket.
04/20/21	Tyson Kamuf Big Rivers Electric Corporation Joint Recommendations and Motion for a Decision on the Existing Record of the Attorney General, KIUC, and Big Rivers
04/08/21	Order Entered: 1. BREC's motion for confidential treatment is granted. 2. The designated material granted confidential treatment by this Order shall not be placed in the public record or made available for public inspection for an indefinite period or until further Order of this Commission. 3. Use of the designated material granted confidential treatment by this Order in any Commission proceeding shall comply with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 13(9). 4. BREC shall inform the Commission if the designated material granted confidential
03/29/21	treatment by this Order becomes publicly available or no longer qualifies for confidential treatment.  Tyson Kamuf Big Rivers Electric Corporation Big Rivers Responses to Initial Information Requests and Motion for Confidential Protection
03/25/21	Michael L. Kurtz Kentucky Industrial Utility Customers (KIUC) Written Statement of Kentucky Industrial Utility Customers (KIUC)
03/16/21	J. Michael West Office of the Attorney General OAG and KIUCs Initial Data Requests
03/16/21	COMMISSION STAFF'S FIRST REQUEST FOR INFORMATION TO BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION
03/12/21	Order Entered: 1. The motion of KIUC to intervene is granted. 2. KIUC shall be entitled to the full rights of a party and shall be served with the Commission's Orders and with filed testimony, exhibits, pleadings, correspondence, and all other documents submitted by parties after the date of this Order. 3. KIUC shall comply with all provisions of the Commission's regulations, 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8, related to the service and electronic filing of documents. 4. KIUC shall adhere to the procedural schedule set forth in the Commission's March 10, 2021 Order and as amended by subsequent Orders. 5. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8(9), within seven days of entry of this Order, KIUC shall file a written statement with the Commission that: a. Certifies that it, or its agent, possesses the facilities to receive electronic transmissions; and b. Sets forth the electronic mail address to which all electronic notices and messages related to this proceeding should be served.
03/10/21	Michael L. Kurtz Kentucky Industrial Utility Customers (KIUC) Motion to Intervene of Kentucky Industrial Utility Customers (KIUC)
03/10/21	Order Entered: 1. The procedural schedule set forth in the Appendix to this Order shall be followed. 2. Any party filing a paper with the Commission shall file an original in paper medium and an electronic copy in accordance with the electronic filing procedures set forth in 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8.
03/09/21	Order Entered: 1. The motion of the Attorney General to intervene is granted. 2. The Attorney General

03/09/21

after the date of this Order. Order Entered: 1. BREC's motion for confidential treatment is granted. 2. The designated material granted confidential treatment by this Order shall not be placed in the public record or made available for public inspection for an indefinite period or until further Order of this Commission. 3. Use of the designated material granted confidential treatment by this Order in any Commission proceeding shall comply with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 13(9). 4. BREC shall inform the Commission if the designated material granted confidential treatment by this Order becomes publicly available or no

shall be entitled to the full rights of a party and shall be served with the Commission's Orders and with filed testimony, exhibits, pleadings, correspondence, and all other documents submitted by parties

## DOC11R Case Management System - KY Public Service Commission

Regular Cases Before the Commission as of March 13, 2025

	longer qualifies for confidential treatment.
03/09/21	J. Michael West Office of the Attorney General OAGs Motion to Intervene
02/26/21	Tyson Kamuf Big Rivers Electric Corporation Application and Motion for Confidential Treatment
02/04/21	Acknowledge Receipt of Filing
02/04/21	Big Rivers Electric Corporation Notice of Intent to File an Application for Annual Report on MRSM
	Credit Using Electronic Filing Procedures

Total Number of Cases: 1